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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

1. Name three requirements that a person must meet in order to vote in a federal election...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested
(5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban Rural <HS HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
TOTAL MENTIONS
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
LIST OF CORRECT ANSWERS
Citizenship 721 603 118 38 141 267 269 113 233 304
72% 73% 66% 48% 65% 72% 80% 62% 73% 77%
9] 9] CDE G G
18 years old 510 422 88 24 101 186 198 76 159 243
51% 51% 50% 31% 47% 50% 59% 42% 50% 62%
9] 9] CDE GH
Registered Voter 85 72 14 7 15 28 34 8 25 42
8% 9% 8% 8% 7% 8% 10% 5% 8% 1%
G
Enumerated 4 4 0 0 1 1 2 0 2 2
0 0 - - 0 0 1% - 1% 1%
INCORRECT ANSWERS (NET) 700 561 138 47 145 264 239 123 225 279
70% 68% 78% 59% 67% 72% 71% 67% 70% 71%
A 9] 9]
- Not in prison/ no criminal record 159 124 35 3 31 61 61 18 54 64
16% 15% 19% 4% 14% 17% 18% 10% 17% 16%
9] 9] 9] G G
- Age of majority/ voting age 136 103 32 13 33 51 37 28 47 43
13% 12% 18% 16% 15% 14% 1% 15% 15% 1%
A
- Age (unspecified) 83 68 15 6 16 29 29 12 26 26
8% 8% 9% 8% 8% 8% 9% 6% 8% 7%
- 19 years old and up 35 29 6 3 8 11 13 6 7 16
3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4%
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

1. Name three requirements that a person must meet in order to vote in a federal election...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I
* small base

Detailed Tables

REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
- 21 years old and up 25 21 3 2 9 4 10 7 10 5
2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 3% 4% 3% 1%
E
- Landed immigrant/ permanent resident 7 6 1 1 0 4 3 1 0 5
1% 1% 0 1% - 1% 1% 0 1%
H
- (Canadian) Resident (unspecified) 129 104 25 4 27 53 45 20 38 65
13% 13% 14% 5% 12% 14% 13% 1% 12% 17%
9]
- Have a (Canadian) address 29 25 3 1 3 11 14 2 11 12
3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 4% 1% 4% 3%
- Have a sound mind/ be mentally able 68 56 12 6 15 21 26 13 22 31
7% 7% 7% 8% 7% 6% 8% 7% 7% 8%
- Have identification 56 46 10 6 12 26 13 11 16 26
6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 7% 4% 6% 5% 7%
- Have education 21 20 1 1 3 11 5 4 4 6
2% 2% 0 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1%
- Must be employed 11 9 2 1 2 3 5 2 4 5
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
- Knowledge of the issues/ parties/ well 70 58 12 7 17 24 21 18 25 19
informed
7% 7% 7% 9% 8% 7% 6% 10% 8% 5%
|
- Living in Canada/ address for certain 77 64 13 7 15 32 23 12 29 30
length of time
8% 8% 7% 9% 7% 9% 7% 7% 9% 8%
- Have to live in riding/ area that you are 29 21 7 3 6 11 9 4 10 11
voting
3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3%
OTHER SRESPONSES
Other responses 167 138 29 13 38 71 43 38 52 57
17% 17% 16% 17% 18% 19% 13% 21% 16% 14%
F
Don't know/Refused 51 40 11 14 14 13 9 18 13 9
5% 5% 6% 18% 6% 3% 3% 10% 4% 2%
DEF F HI

SCORING SUMMARY
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Detailed Tables
DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

1. Name three requirements that a person must meet in order to vote in a federal election...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Good answers 41 37 4 1 6 16 18 3 14 21
4% 4% 2% 1% 3% 4% 5% 2% 5% 5%
Wrong answers 964 791 173 78 210 353 317 179 305 373
96% 96% 98% 99% 97% 96% 95% 98% 95% 95%

Ipsos-Reid Public Affairs
June 5-7, 2007

M 3
FINAL DATA
Filename: QUIZ2-F3.DOC
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DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

2. Name three responsibilities that Canadian citizens hold...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban Rural <HS HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
TOTAL MENTIONS
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
LIST OF CORRECT ANSWERS
Vote in elections 279 241 37 11 38 104 124 40 75 145
28% 29% 21% 14% 18% 28% 37% 22% 23% 37%
B CD CDE GH
Obey Canadian law 378 313 65 25 66 134 149 58 121 157
38% 38% 37% 32% 30% 36% 44% 32% 38% 40%
DE
Respect other's rights 89 74 14 8 19 32 30 19 31 32
9% 9% 8% 10% 9% 9% 9% 10% 10% 8%
Help others 69 59 10 5 14 32 18 15 23 28
7% 7% 6% 6% 6% 9% 6% 8% 7% 7%
Care for Canada's heritage 6 5 1 0 2 0 4 0 3 3
1% 1% 0 - 1% - 1% - 1% 1%
E
Eliminate discrimination 42 38 4 4 6 15 17 9 10 17
4% 5% 2% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4%
Protect the environment 75 63 12 4 13 37 22 13 29 27
8% 8% 7% 5% 6% 10% 7% 7% 9% 7%
INCORRECT ANSWERS (NET) 574 475 100 42 112 200 216 88 177 238
57% 57% 56% 53% 52% 54% 65% 48% 56% 60%
DE G
- Pay/ file taxes 224 185 39 10 42 77 94 19 67 113
22% 22% 22% 12% 19% 21% 28% 1% 21% 29%
CDE G GH
- Allegiance to the Canada 41 33 8 5 8 15 12 7 14 16
4% 4% 4% 7% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4%
- Allegiance to the Queen 9 6 3 2 1 2 5 2 2 4
1% 1% 1% 2% 0 0 1% 1% 1% 1%
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DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

2. Name three responsibilities that Canadian citizens hold...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +

A B C D E F G H |

- Allegiance (unspecified) 3 3 0 1 0 0 2 0 2 1

0 0 1% - 1% - 1% 0

E

- Jury duty 11 10 1 0 1 1 9 2 1 7
1% 1% 0 - 0 0 3% 1% 0 2%

DE H

- Defend/serve country 70 56 14 4 17 22 27 9 22 33
7% 7% 8% 5% 8% 6% 8% 5% 7% 8%

- Be a good/ responsible citizen 137 116 22 10 21 60 43 28 43 44
14% 14% 12% 13% 10% 16% 13% 15% 14% 1%

D
- Help/ contribute to the community 62 52 10 0 9 18 35 6 24 27
6% 6% 6% - 4% 5% 10% 3% 8% 7%
CDE

- Be knowledgeable/ informed 12 10 2 1 2 4 6 2 4 4
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%

- Be employed/ find a job 48 38 10 6 16 18 8 5 19 16
5% 5% 6% 8% 7% 5% 2% 3% 6% 4%

F F

- Support the government 28 21 7 2 3 13 9 5 7 11
3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3%

- Take care of the family/ children 48 36 12 6 11 19 11 9 18 15
5% 4% 7% 8% 5% 5% 3% 5% 6% 4%

- Maintain order and peace/ report crimes 38 29 9 4 9 12 12 6 12 15
4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4%

- Freedom of expression/ speech 32 27 4 3 5 9 15 8 9 11
3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3%

- Freedom of religion 10 8 3 2 1 3 5 2 2 6
1% 1% 2% 2% 0 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%

- Follow traffic laws 8 5 3 0 3 3 2 1 2 5
1% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 1% 0 1% 1%

- Education 16 14 2 0 5 6 6 4 5 4
2% 2% 1% - 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%

- Uphold justice 11 9 2 2 2 4 3 4 2 2

1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

2. Name three responsibilities that Canadian citizens hold...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
- Have citizenship 6 6 0 1 1 2 3 3 0 2
1% 1% 1% 0 1% 1% 1% 0
H
- Right of mobility 6 3 3 0 2 2 2 1 0 5
1% 0 2% - 1% 1% 1% 0 - 1%
A H
- Freedom 9 8 1 0 3 3 3 5 3 0
1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 3% 1%
|
OTHER RESPONSES
Other responses 97 79 19 6 19 44 27 23 30 30
10% 10% 10% 8% 9% 12% 8% 13% 9% 8%
None/ nothing 5 5 0 0 1 2 2 0 3 2
0 1% - - 1% 0 1% - 1% 0
Don't know/Refused 188 146 42 19 56 69 44 42 66 66
19% 18% 24% 24% 26% 19% 13% 23% 21% 17%
F EF
SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 31 25 6 1 2 16 13 5 8 17
3% 3% 4% 1% 1% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4%
D D
Wrong answers 974 803 171 78 215 353 322 178 312 377
97% 97% 96% 99% 99% 96% 96% 97% 98% 96%
EF
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

3. What was the main trade controlled by the Hudson Bay Company?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
CORRECT ANSWER
Fur/Beaver 664 541 123 42 132 234 252 106 216 276
66% 65% 69% 53% 61% 63% 75% 58% 68% 70%
CDE G G
INCORRECT ANSWERS (NET) 48 40 8 2 13 20 12 8 14 22
5% 5% 5% 2% 6% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6%
- Retail/ Department store/ The Bay/ 48 40 8 2 13 20 12 8 14 22
Zellers
5% 5% 5% 2% 6% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6%
OTHER RESPONSES
Other 102 95 7 10 22 47 21 20 31 42
10% 1% 4% 12% 10% 13% 6% 1% 10% 1%
B F
Don't know/Refused 191 152 39 26 49 67 49 48 59 54
19% 18% 22% 32% 22% 18% 15% 26% 18% 14%
EF F HI
SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 664 541 123 42 132 234 252 106 216 276
66% 65% 69% 53% 61% 63% 75% 58% 68% 70%
CDE G G
Wrong answers 341 287 54 37 84 135 83 76 104 118
34% 35% 31% 47% 39% 37% 25% 42% 32% 30%
F F F HI

Ipsos-Reid Public Affairs
June 5-7, 2007

FINAL DATA

Filename: QUIZ2-F3.DOC




Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

4. When the first provinces joined to form Canada, what was that event called?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
CORRECT ANSWER
Confederation 561 461 100 22 97 196 239 74 167 264
56% 56% 56% 28% 45% 53% 71% 41% 52% 67%
C C CDE G GH
INCORRECT ANSWERS (NET) 12 11 1 1 1 6 4 3 4 5
1% 1% 1% 1% 0 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
- British North America Act 2 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 1
0 0 - - - 0 0 - 0 0
- Dominion Day/ Dominion of Canada 6 5 1 1 0 3 2 2 2 3
1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
- Act of Union/ unification 4 4 0 0 1 2 1 1 1 2
0 0 - - 0 1% 0 1% 0 0
OTHER RESPONSES
Other 96 76 20 12 24 38 22 24 29 36
10% 9% 1% 15% 1% 10% 7% 13% 9% 9%
F
Don't know/Refused 336 280 56 44 94 128 70 81 119 88
33% 34% 32% 55% 43% 35% 21% 45% 37% 22%
EF EF F | |
SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 561 461 100 22 97 196 239 74 167 264
56% 56% 56% 28% 45% 53% 71% 41% 52% 67%
9] 9] CDE G GH
Wrong answers 444 366 78 57 119 172 95 108 152 130
44% 44% 44% 72% 55% 47% 29% 59% 48% 33%
DEF F F HI |
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DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

5. Which four provinces joined together in Confederation?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
TOTAL MENTIONS
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
LIST OF CORRECT ANSWERS
- Ontario 669 561 108 31 124 248 260 106 218 281
67% 68% 61% 40% 57% 67% 78% 58% 68% 71%
9] CD CDE G G
- Quebec 608 511 97 35 104 235 232 93 204 252
61% 62% 55% 44% 48% 64% 69% 51% 64% 64%
CD CD G G
- New Brunswick 346 283 63 19 62 119 146 51 119 150
34% 34% 35% 24% 29% 32% 44% 28% 37% 38%
CDE G G
- Nova Scotia 344 294 50 17 55 115 156 45 109 156
34% 35% 28% 21% 26% 31% 47% 25% 34% 40%
CDE G G
INCORRECT ANSWERS (NET) 535 440 95 37 123 194 178 82 185 221
53% 53% 54% 47% 57% 53% 53% 45% 58% 56%
G G
- Manitoba 209 165 43 10 54 77 66 27 77 91
21% 20% 24% 12% 25% 21% 20% 15% 24% 23%
9] G G
- Prince Edward Island 149 130 19 8 32 41 67 19 44 71
15% 16% 1% 10% 15% 1% 20% 10% 14% 18%
CE G
- Upper/ Lower Canada 54 43 11 4 5 22 23 3 17 28
5% 5% 6% 6% 2% 6% 7% 1% 5% 7%
D G G
- British Columbia 112 94 18 11 31 47 23 22 38 43
1% 1% 10% 14% 14% 13% 7% 12% 12% 1%
F F
- Alberta 135 109 26 17 37 49 31 30 43 54
13% 13% 15% 22% 17% 13% 9% 16% 13% 14%
F F
- Saskatchewan 129 101 28 11 31 46 39 19 38 61
13% 12% 16% 14% 14% 12% 12% 11% 12% 16%
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

5. Which four provinces joined together in Confederation?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I
* small base

Detailed Tables

REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
- Newfoundland 61 51 10 6 18 21 16 8 24 23
6% 6% 6% 7% 9% 6% 5% 5% 8% 6%
OTHER RESPONSES
Other 92 70 22 10 18 30 33 17 30 34
9% 8% 13% 13% 8% 8% 10% 10% 9% 9%
Don't know/Refused 189 146 43 28 54 77 29 55 55 50
19% 18% 24% 36% 25% 21% 9% 30% 17% 13%
A EF F F HI
SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 166 142 24 7 22 56 81 22 54 75
16% 17% 13% 9% 10% 15% 24% 12% 17% 19%
CDE G
Wrong answers 839 685 154 72 194 313 254 160 265 319
84% 83% 87% 91% 90% 85% 76% 88% 83% 81%
F F F |
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

6. What is the part of the constitution which legally protects the basic rights and freedoms of all Canadians?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
CORRECT ANSWER
Charter of Rights and Freedoms/Charter 218 190 28 3 20 82 111 25 62 116
22% 23% 16% 4% 9% 22% 33% 14% 20% 29%
B CD CDE GH
INCORRECT ANSWERS (NET) 265 221 44 18 63 91 92 35 92 111
26% 27% 25% 23% 29% 25% 27% 19% 29% 28%
G G
- Human Rights Act/ Human Rights 79 70 10 4 23 28 24 13 30 28
8% 8% 5% 5% 10% 8% 7% 7% 9% 7%
- Bill of Rights 26 19 7 0 6 6 14 3 7 13
3% 2% 4% - 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3%
E
- Charter of Rights 118 100 18 8 21 38 51 12 38 58
12% 12% 10% 1% 10% 10% 15% 7% 12% 15%
E G
- Freedom of Speech 41 32 10 6 13 19 3 7 17 12
4% 4% 5% 8% 6% 5% 1% 4% 5% 3%
F F F
OTHER RESPONSES
Other 171 143 28 14 37 64 54 37 40 70
17% 17% 16% 18% 17% 17% 16% 20% 13% 18%
H
None 4 4 0 2 1 0 1 1 0 2
0 0 - 2% 1% - 0 1% - 0
E
Don't know/Refused 347 270 78 41 95 131 77 84 125 95
35% 33% 44% 52% 44% 36% 23% 46% 39% 24%
A EF F F | |

SCORING SUMMARY
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey Detailed Tables
DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

6. What is the part of the constitution which legally protects the basic rights and freedoms of all Canadians?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +

A B C D E F G H |
Good answers 218 190 28 3 20 82 111 25 62 116
22% 23% 16% 4% 9% 22% 33% 14% 20% 29%
B CD CDE GH
Wrong answers 787 638 149 76 196 287 223 158 257 278
78% 77% 84% 96% 91% 78% 67% 86% 80% 71%

A EF EF F | |
Ipsos-Reid Public Affairs 12
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

7. Name four different rights and/or freedoms protected by the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
TOTAL MENTIONS |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
LIST OF CORRECT ANSWERS
Conscience, religion 369 306 63 12 60 126 170 53 111 170
37% 37% 36% 15% 28% 34% 51% 29% 35% 43%
9] 9] CDE GH
Belief, opinion, expression, press, media 507 416 91 29 99 187 189 78 172 205
50% 50% 51% 37% 46% 51% 57% 43% 54% 52%
C CD G G
Peaceful assembly 62 55 7 3 8 9 41 5 19 30
6% 7% 4% 3% 4% 2% 12% 3% 6% 8%
CDE G
Association 42 38 4 1 3 14 24 2 11 26
4% 5% 2% 1% 1% 4% 7% 1% 3% 6%
DE G
Vote 181 154 27 7 29 72 72 27 56 83
18% 19% 15% 9% 13% 20% 21% 15% 18% 21%
C CD
Mobility 56 45 12 2 8 20 26 6 12 30
6% 5% 7% 2% 4% 6% 8% 3% 4% 7%
H
Life, liberty, security of the person 100 85 15 5 17 41 36 20 38 32
10% 10% 8% 6% 8% 1% 1% 1% 12% 8%
Freedom from unreasonable search of 2 2 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 1
seizure
0 0 - - 0 - 0 0 - 0
Freedom from being arbitrarily detained or 5 4 1 0 1 1 3 1 1 3
imprisoned
0 0 1% - 0 0 1% 0 0 1%
Be informed of reasons of arrest, retain 28 19 10 3 6 13 6 4 12 10
council, habeas corpus
3% 2% 5% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3%
A
Right to a speedy trial, trial by jury, 34 30 4 2 6 14 12 5 5 22
freedom from double jeopardy, etc.
3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 1% 6%
H
Right against cruel and unusual 2 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2
punishment
0 0 - - - 0 0 - - 1%
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

7. Name four different rights and/or freedoms protected by the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Equality 74 62 12 1 11 27 35 7 27 36
7% 7% 7% 2% 5% 7% 10% 4% 8% 9%
CD G
Official languages 6 6 0 0 1 1 5 0 1 5
1% 1% - 0 0 1% - 0 1%
Legal rights 7 7 0 0 0 3 4 0 2 5
1% 1% - - - 1% 1% - 1% 1%
Democratic rights 6 4 2 0 0 3 3 0 1 5
1% 0 1% - - 1% 1% - 0 1%
Racial equality 41 38 3 2 5 12 22 9 7 22
4% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 7% 5% 2% 6%
DE H
INCORRECT ANSWERS (NET) 297 235 62 11 52 124 110 46 95 130
30% 28% 35% 14% 24% 34% 33% 25% 30% 33%
CD CD
- Language/ language rights 61 49 12 4 9 26 22 10 20 24
6% 6% 7% 5% 4% 7% 7% 6% 6% 6%
- Education 65 54 11 2 12 30 21 7 24 29
6% 7% 6% 2% 5% 8% 6% 4% 7% 7%
- Sexual orientation/ freedoms 30 25 5 1 1 14 14 5 11 14
3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3%
D D
- Gender rights/ equality 41 35 5 0 4 15 22 4 12 22
4% 4% 3% - 2% 4% 7% 2% 4% 6%
CD
- No discrimination against age 3 3 1 0 0 2 2 1 0 3
0 0 1% - - 0 1% 0 - 1%
- Health care 36 22 14 1 6 18 11 8 10 16
4% 3% 8% 1% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4%
A
- Fundamental right/ freedom 14 10 5 1 7 5 2 2 4 7
1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 0 1% 1% 2%
F
- Work/ earn a living 34 28 7 8 14 12 7 11 11

3%

3%

4%

4%

4%

4%

4%

4%

3%
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

7. Name four different rights and/or freedoms protected by the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
- Privacy 24 19 5 0 3 13 8 4 9 9
2% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2%
- Own property 25 17 9 2 4 12 8 3 10 9
3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%
A
- Justice/ due process 22 18 3 3 4 6 9 3 7 9
2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2%
- Political freedom 15 11 4 2 2 6 5 3 4 8
1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
OTHER RESPONSES
Other 160 135 25 14 36 59 49 34 44 69
16% 16% 14% 18% 17% 16% 15% 19% 14% 17%
None 10 8 2 2 4 4 1 0 3 7
1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0 - 1% 2%
Don't know/Refused 232 189 43 38 60 85 47 62 73 59
23% 23% 24% 48% 28% 23% 14% 34% 23% 15%
DEF F F HI |
SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 55 50 5 4 4 13 33 9 15 28
5% 6% 3% 5% 2% 4% 10% 5% 5% 7%
DE
Wrong answers 950 778 173 75 212 356 301 174 304 366
95% 94% 97% 95% 98% 96% 90% 95% 95% 93%
F F

Ipsos-Reid Public Affairs
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

8. Which province has the most bilingual Canadians?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
CORRECT ANSWER
Quebec 524 428 95 34 109 187 191 92 168 214
52% 52% 54% 43% 50% 51% 57% 50% 52% 54%
C
INCORRECT ANSWERS (NET) 416 342 74 32 95 152 134 63 133 167
41% 41% 41% 41% 44% 41% 40% 35% 42% 42%
- Ontario 240 193 47 19 61 90 67 39 74 96
24% 23% 26% 24% 28% 24% 20% 21% 23% 24%
F
- New Brunswick 135 117 18 7 25 45 57 19 40 58
13% 14% 10% 9% 12% 12% 17% 1% 13% 15%
- Manitoba 18 15 3 1 6 8 3 2 8 6
2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1%
- British Columbia 23 18 5 5 3 9 6 3 11 8
2% 2% 3% 6% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
DF
OTHER RESPONSES
Other 48 45 3 9 11 22 5 21 13 9
5% 5% 1% 1% 5% 6% 2% 1% 4% 2%
B F F F HI
Don't know/Refused 18 12 6 4 2 8 4 6 5 4
2% 1% 3% 5% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1%
DF

SCORING SUMMARY
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

8. Which province has the most bilingual Canadians?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Good answers 524 428 95 34 109 187 191 92 168 214
52% 52% 54% 43% 50% 51% 57% 50% 52% 54%
C
Wrong answers 481 399 82 45 107 182 143 90 152 180
48% 48% 46% 57% 50% 49% 43% 50% 48% 46%
F

Ipsos-Reid Public Affairs
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

9. What song is Canada's national anthem?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I
* small base

Detailed Tables

REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
CORRECT ANSWER
- O Canada! 961 793 167 72 206 356 321 166 303 388
96% 96% 94% 91% 95% 96% 96% 91% 95% 98%
C GH
OTHER RESPONSES
Other 14 12 3 3 5 5 2 7 4 1
1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 0
F |
None 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
0 0 - - 1% - - - 0 -
Don't know/Refused 29 21 7 5 4 8 12 9 11 5
3% 3% 4% 6% 2% 2% 3% 5% 3% 1%
|
SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 961 793 167 72 206 356 321 166 303 388
96% 96% 94% 91% 95% 96% 96% 91% 95% 98%
9] GH
Wrong answers 44 34 10 7 10 13 13 16 16 6
4% 4% 6% 9% 5% 4% 4% 9% 5% 2%
E | |
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

10. And can you tell me what the first two lines of the anthem are?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
CORRECT ANSWER
O Canada! Our home and native land 391 329 62 22 75 141 151 48 111 188
39% 40% 35% 27% 34% 38% 45% 26% 35% 48%
CD GH
O Canada! Our home and native land. 48 40 7 3 6 17 22 9 14 21
True patriot love in all thy sons command
5% 5% 4% 4% 3% 5% 6% 5% 4% 5%
O Canada! Terre de nos aieux 65 55 10 4 21 24 15 16 25 20
6% 7% 5% 5% 10% 7% 5% 9% 8% 5%
F
O Canada! Terre de nos aieux, ton front 80 67 14 12 16 30 23 21 22 30
est cient de fleurons glorieux
8% 8% 8% 15% 7% 8% 7% 12% 7% 7%
DF
INCORRECT ANSWERS (NET) 50 41 9 4 11 23 12 6 19 14
5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 3% 6% 4%
- O Canada (unspecified) 50 41 9 4 11 23 12 6 19 14
5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 3% 6% 4%
OTHER RESPONSES
Other 288 230 58 18 61 113 96 48 102 112
29% 28% 32% 23% 28% 31% 29% 26% 32% 28%
None 11 9 2 2 4 3 1 4 3 2
1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0 2% 1% 1%
|
Don't know/Refused 73 56 16 14 24 18 15 30 23 8
7% 7% 9% 17% 1% 5% 4% 17% 7% 2%
EF EF HI |
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

Detailed Tables
DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY
10. And can you tell me what the first two lines of the anthem are?
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I
* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Good answers 584 491 93 41 117 212 211 94 172 258
58% 59% 52% 52% 54% 57% 63% 51% 54% 65%
D GH
Wrong answers 421 336 85 38 99 157 124 89 147 136
42% 41% 48% 48% 46% 43% 37% 49% 46% 35%
F | |

Ipsos-Reid Public Affairs
June 5-7, 2007
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

11. What three oceans border Canada?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I
* small base

Detailed Tables

REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
TOTAL MENTIONS
| |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
LIST OF CORRECT ANSWERS
Atlantic 954 785 169 64 200 357 327 163 303 385
95% 95% 95% 81% 93% 97% 98% 89% 95% 98%
9] CD CD G G
Arctic 713 587 126 31 135 264 278 97 228 317
71% 71% 71% 40% 62% 72% 83% 53% 71% 80%
C CD CDE G GH
Pacific 956 788 169 66 202 355 327 162 309 384
95% 95% 95% 84% 93% 96% 98% 89% 97% 98%
C C CD G G
INCORRECT ANSWERS (NET) 29 23 5 2 7 13 6 7 7 12
3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3%
- Antarctic 29 23 5 2 7 13 6 7 7 12
3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3%
OTHER RESPONSES
Other 55 45 10 13 16 15 11 19 21 11
5% 5% 6% 17% 7% 4% 3% 10% 7% 3%
DEF F | |
Don't know/Refused 33 27 6 10 12 9 2 13 8 6
3% 3% 3% 13% 5% 2% 1% 7% 2% 1%
DEF F HI
SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 700 577 123 30 130 262 272 93 226 311
70% 70% 69% 38% 60% 71% 82% 51% 71% 79%
C CD CDE G GH
Wrong answers 305 250 55 49 87 107 62 89 93 83
30% 30% 31% 62% 40% 29% 18% 49% 29% 21%
DEF EF F HI |
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

12. How many provinces and territories are there in Canada?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
CORRECT ANSWER
10 provinces and 3 territories 324 270 54 9 36 121 158 31 90 164
32% 33% 30% 1% 17% 33% 47% 17% 28% 42%
CD CDE G GH
INCORRECT ANSWERS (NET) 477 388 89 43 131 173 127 104 158 172
47% 47% 50% 55% 61% 47% 38% 57% 50% 44%
F EF F |
- 10 provinces and 2 territories 141 116 26 13 41 48 38 35 47 51
14% 14% 14% 16% 19% 13% 12% 19% 15% 13%
EF
- 10 provinces and 1 territory 24 15 10 4 8 7 5 7 5 7
2% 2% 5% 5% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2%
A
- 10 provinces 29 24 5 10 9 6 4 10 8 8
3% 3% 3% 13% 4% 2% 1% 6% 3% 2%
DEF F |
- 9 provinces and 2 territories 16 13 3 2 7 5 2 1 7 6
2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
F
- 9 provinces and 3 territories 28 25 4 0 9 13 6 4 9 14
3% 3% 2% - 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4%
- 11 provinces and 2 territories 15 14 1 0 2 9 5 4 4 6
2% 2% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
- 9 (unspecified) 10 7 3 0 6 4 1 5 2 1
1% 1% 2% - 3% 1% 0 3% 1% 0
F |
- 10 (unspecified) 53 37 16 5 15 18 15 13 24 12
5% 4% 9% 6% 7% 5% 4% 7% 7% 3%
A | |
- 11 (unspecified) 46 37 9 4 15 19 7 9 16 18
5% 4% 5% 5% 7% 5% 2% 5% 5% 5%
F F
- 12 (unspecified) 49 43 6 2 11 20 15 5 16 22
5% 5% 3% 3% 5% 5% 4% 3% 5% 6%
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

12. How many provinces and territories are there in Canada?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
- 13 (unspecified) 66 59 7 4 7 24 30 10 20 27
7% 7% 4% 5% 3% 7% 9% 6% 6% 7%
D
OTHER RESPONSES
Other 162 137 25 18 34 64 43 34 58 50
16% 17% 14% 23% 16% 17% 13% 18% 18% 13%
F
Don't know/Refused 42 33 9 9 15 12 6 13 13 8
4% 4% 5% 12% 7% 3% 2% 7% 4% 2%
EF EF |
SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 324 270 54 9 36 121 158 31 90 164
32% 33% 30% 11% 17% 33% 47% 17% 28% 42%
CD CDE G GH
Wrong answers 681 557 124 71 180 248 176 151 229 230
68% 67% 70% 89% 83% 67% 53% 83% 72% 58%
EF EF F HI |
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

13. Name four of the five great lakes...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
TOTAL MENTIONS
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
LIST OF CORRECT ANSWERS
- Erie 699 579 120 47 147 261 239 123 221 286
70% 70% 68% 60% 68% 71% 72% 68% 69% 72%
- Huron 591 487 103 34 107 220 226 98 168 266
59% 59% 58% 43% 49% 60% 68% 54% 52% 67%
CD CDE GH
- Ontario 753 616 137 51 162 272 264 117 238 320
75% 74% 77% 65% 75% 74% 79% 64% 74% 81%
o] G GH
- Superior 667 556 111 36 142 241 245 104 209 288
66% 67% 63% 46% 66% 65% 73% 57% 65% 73%
9] 9] CE GH
- Michigan 450 367 83 25 83 171 171 61 144 203
45% 44% 47% 31% 38% 46% 51% 34% 45% 51%
] CD G G
OTHER RESPONSES
Other 119 101 19 22 31 34 31 31 37 40
12% 12% 11% 28% 14% 9% 9% 17% 12% 10%
DEF |
None 2 2 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1
0 0 - 1% - 0 - - - 0
Don't know/Refused 51 41 11 10 11 15 16 13 19 9
5% 5% 6% 12% 5% 4% 5% 7% 6% 2%
DEF | |
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

13. Name four of the five great lakes...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Good answers 594 490 104 32 110 211 240 83 177 277
59% 59% 58% 41% 51% 57% 72% 45% 55% 70%
¢} CDE G GH
Wrong answers 411 337 74 47 107 158 94 99 143 117
41% 41% 42% 59% 49% 43% 28% 55% 45% 30%
EF F F HI |
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

14. Which province in Canada is the smallest in land size?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
CORRECT ANSWER
Prince Edward Island 724 601 122 39 143 269 269 96 237 315
72% 73% 69% 49% 66% 73% 80% 53% 74% 80%
C C CDE G G
INCORRECT ANSWERS (NET) 94 72 22 15 31 31 17 28 29 25
9% 9% 13% 19% 14% 8% 5% 15% 9% 6%
EF EF HI
- New Brunswick 14 12 2 1 5 5 3 5 3 3
1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%
|
- Nova Scotia 39 29 10 7 15 10 6 13 11 10
4% 4% 6% 9% 7% 3% 2% 7% 4% 2%
EF EF |
- Newfoundland 41 31 11 6 11 16 8 10 14 12
4% 4% 6% 8% 5% 4% 2% 5% 5% 3%
F
OTHER RESPONSES
Other 132 109 24 16 30 46 39 37 41 42
13% 13% 13% 20% 14% 12% 12% 20% 13% 1%
HI
Don't know/Refused 55 45 10 10 12 23 9 21 13 13
5% 5% 5% 12% 6% 6% 3% 12% 4% 3%
F F HI
SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 724 601 122 39 143 269 269 96 237 315
72% 73% 69% 49% 66% 73% 80% 53% 74% 80%
9] 9] CDE G G
Wrong answers 281 226 55 41 73 100 65 86 83 79
28% 27% 31% 51% 34% 27% 20% 47% 26% 20%
DEF F F HI
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

15. What country is Canada's largest trading partner?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban Rural <HS HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
CORRECT ANSWER
United States of America 914 753 162 58 191 344 315 150 297 372
91% 91% 91% 73% 88% 93% 94% 82% 93% 94%
C C CD G G
INCORRECT ANSWERS (NET) 29 25 4 5 5 11 8 7 7 11
3% 3% 2% 6% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3%
- China 29 25 4 5 5 11 8 7 7 11
3% 3% 2% 6% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3%
OTHER RESPONSES
Other 44 36 9 12 13 11 8 16 13 11
4% 4% 5% 16% 6% 3% 2% 9% 4% 3%
DEF F HI
Don't know/Refused 17 14 3 5 7 3 3 9 3 0
2% 2% 2% 6% 3% 1% 1% 5% 1%
EF E HI
SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 914 753 162 58 191 344 315 150 297 372
91% 91% 91% 73% 88% 93% 94% 82% 93% 94%
o] o] CD G G
Wrong answers 91 75 16 21 25 25 19 32 22 22
9% 9% 9% 27% 12% 7% 6% 18% 7% 6%
DEF F HI
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

16. Who is Canada's head of State?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
CORRECT ANSWER
Queen Elizabeth Il / Queen of England 82 73 10 3 11 25 42 7 24 41
8% 9% 5% 4% 5% 7% 12% 4% 8% 10%
CDE G
INCORRECT ANSWERS (NET) 629 519 110 42 123 228 234 111 200 255
63% 63% 62% 53% 57% 62% 70% 61% 63% 65%
CDE
- Prime Minister/ Stephen Harper 509 418 91 36 109 191 170 97 164 196
51% 51% 51% 46% 50% 52% 51% 53% 51% 50%
- Governer General/ Michaelle Jean 120 100 20 6 15 37 63 14 36 59
12% 12% 1% 7% 7% 10% 19% 8% 1% 15%
CDE G
OTHER RESPONSES
Other 78 66 13 9 16 34 19 14 22 31
8% 8% 7% 1% 7% 9% 6% 8% 7% 8%
None 6 4 2 1 1 3 1 0 3 1
1% 0 1% 1% 1% 1% 0 - 1% 0
Don't know/Refused 209 167 42 24 65 78 39 51 70 66
21% 20% 24% 31% 30% 21% 12% 28% 22% 17%
F EF F |
SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 82 73 10 3 11 25 42 7 24 41
8% 9% 5% 4% 5% 7% 12% 4% 8% 10%
CDE G
Wrong answers 923 755 168 76 205 344 293 175 295 353
92% 91% 95% 96% 95% 93% 88% 96% 92% 90%
F F F |
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

17. What are the three levels of Government in Canada?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I
* small base

Detailed Tables

REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
TOTAL MENTIONS
| |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
LIST OF CORRECT ANSWERS
Federal 687 572 114 32 120 260 270 95 210 308
68% 69% 64% 41% 55% 70% 81% 52% 66% 78%
9] CD CDE G GH
Provincial 697 578 119 34 123 261 273 97 217 308
69% 70% 67% 43% 57% 71% 82% 53% 68% 78%
9] CD CDE G GH
Municipal 571 483 89 22 96 219 229 75 174 268
57% 58% 50% 28% 44% 59% 69% 41% 54% 68%
B C CD CDE G GH
INCORRECT ANSWERS (NET) 113 87 26 3 23 37 49 13 33 52
1% 10% 15% 4% 1% 10% 15% 7% 10% 13%
o] G
- Senate 36 27 9 1 8 12 14 3 11 17
4% 3% 5% 1% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4%
- Parliament 17 13 3 0 7 4 6 4 4 5
2% 2% 2% - 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
- House of Commons 21 18 3 0 3 9 8 3 6 10
2% 2% 2% - 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
- Executive 13 9 3 0 2 4 7 1 5 7
1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 2% 0 2% 2%
- Legislative 21 17 4 0 6 10 6 1 4 14
2% 2% 2% - 3% 3% 2% 0 1% 3%
G
- Judicial 15 12 3 0 2 6 7 1 5 7
1% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 2% 0 2% 2%
- Local 48 35 13 2 9 12 25 7 14 19
5% 4% 7% 2% 4% 3% 7% 4% 4% 5%
E
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

17. What are the three levels of Government in Canada?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I
* small base

Detailed Tables

REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
OTHER RESPONSES
Other 143 112 31 19 32 56 35 30 45 45
14% 14% 18% 25% 15% 15% 1% 17% 14% 1%
F
Don't know/Refused 173 143 30 29 63 58 22 59 62 37
17% 17% 17% 37% 29% 16% 7% 33% 19% 9%
EF EF F HI |
SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 554 469 86 21 92 212 225 74 170 259
55% 57% 48% 26% 43% 57% 67% 41% 53% 66%
B C CD CDE G GH
Wrong answers 451 359 92 58 124 157 109 108 150 135
45% 43% 52% 74% 57% 43% 33% 59% 47% 34%
A DEF EF F HI |
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

18 Name all four of the federal political parties presently represented in the House of Commons...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
TOTAL MENTIONS
| | |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
LIST OF CORRECT ANSWERS
Conservative 822 682 140 49 169 305 295 131 264 339
82% 82% 79% 62% 78% 83% 88% 72% 83% 86%
9] 9] CDE G G
Liberal 914 749 165 57 189 344 317 150 289 380
91% 90% 93% 72% 88% 93% 95% 82% 91% 97%
9] CD CD G GH
New Democratic Party 821 675 146 41 164 315 296 127 259 351
82% 82% 82% 52% 76% 85% 88% 70% 81% 89%
o] CD CD G GH
Bloc 451 377 74 20 78 175 175 63 148 200
45% 46% 42% 26% 36% 48% 52% 34% 46% 51%
CD CD G G
INCORRECT ANSWERS (NET) 397 321 76 25 91 150 128 72 113 164
39% 39% 43% 31% 42% 41% 38% 39% 35% 42%
- Green Party 190 149 41 16 47 69 57 38 56 68
19% 18% 23% 20% 22% 19% 17% 21% 18% 17%
- Parti Quebecois 71 58 12 6 17 22 27 17 16 31
7% 7% 7% 7% 8% 6% 8% 9% 5% 8%
- Progressive Conservatives 65 46 19 3 14 29 19 8 18 34
7% 6% 11% 4% 6% 8% 6% 5% 6% 9%
A
- Quebec/ Quebecois (unspecified) 121 104 17 6 26 47 39 18 35 53
12% 13% 10% 7% 12% 13% 12% 10% 11% 13%

OTHER RESPONSES
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

18 Name all four of the federal political parties presently represented in the House of Commons...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Other 58 47 11 11 14 16 15 15 16 19
6% 6% 6% 14% 7% 4% 5% 8% 5% 5%
EF
Don't know/Refused 72 64 8 18 21 20 13 25 24 12
7% 8% 5% 23% 10% 5% 4% 14% 7% 3%
DEF F HI |
SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 382 320 63 16 65 143 157 51 123 174
38% 39% 35% 20% 30% 39% 47% 28% 38% 44%
CD CDE G G
Wrong answers 623 508 115 63 151 226 177 131 197 220
62% 61% 65% 80% 70% 61% 53% 72% 62% 56%
EF EF F HI
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey Detailed Tables
DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

19. What is the name of the Prime Minister of Canada?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
CORRECT ANSWER
Stephen Harper 823 678 146 49 167 304 300 126 261 347
82% 82% 82% 62% 77% 82% 90% 69% 82% 88%
C C CDE G GH
OTHER RESPONSES
Other 72 64 9 11 20 21 19 21 29 16
7% 8% 5% 14% 9% 6% 6% 1% 9% 4%
EF | |
Don't know/Refused 109 86 23 19 30 44 15 35 29 31
1% 10% 13% 24% 14% 12% 5% 19% 9% 8%
EF F F HI
SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 823 678 146 49 167 304 300 126 261 347
82% 82% 82% 62% 77% 82% 90% 69% 82% 88%
9] 9] CDE G GH
Wrong answers 182 150 32 30 50 65 34 56 59 47
18% 18% 18% 38% 23% 18% 10% 31% 18% 12%
DEF F F HI |
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

20. In the federal parliament, what is a law called before it is passed?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I
* small base

Detailed Tables

REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
CORRECT ANSWER
Bill 480 411 69 14 74 174 215 46 149 242
48% 50% 39% 18% 34% 47% 64% 25% 47% 62%
B ] CD CDE G GH
INCORRECT ANSWERS (NET) 10 6 5 3 2 4 2 4 0 5
1% 1% 3% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1%
A F H
- Motion 7 4 3 1 2 3 1 2 0 4
1% 0 2% 1% 1% 1% 0 1% - 1%
- Act/ act of parliament 4 2 2 2 0 1 1 2 0 1
0 0 1% 3% - 0 0 1% - 0
DEF
OTHER RESPONSES
Other 142 121 21 11 28 62 40 37 42 51
14% 15% 12% 13% 13% 17% 12% 20% 13% 13%
HI
None 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
0 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Don't know/Refused 371 289 82 51 113 128 77 95 127 96
37% 35% 46% 65% 52% 35% 23% 52% 40% 24%
A EF EF F HI |
SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 480 411 69 14 74 174 215 46 149 242
48% 50% 39% 18% 34% 47% 64% 25% 47% 62%
B 9] CD CDE G GH
Wrong answers 525 416 108 65 142 194 119 136 170 152
52% 50% 61% 82% 66% 53% 36% 75% 53% 38%
A DEF EF F HI |
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

21. Which political party is in power in your province or territory?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
LIST OF CORRECT ANSWERS
Ontario - Liberal 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
0 0 - - - 0 - - 0 -
Quebec - Liberal 11 9 2 0 1 3 7 2 2 6
1% 1% 1% - 0 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Nova Scotia - P.C. 2 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2
0 0 - - - - 0 - - 0
Progressive Conservatives 31 22 8 2 5 14 9 8 8 11
3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3%
Conservatives (unspecified) 193 155 38 16 53 64 58 41 55 78
19% 19% 21% 20% 24% 17% 17% 22% 17% 20%
E
Liberals (unspecified) 607 509 98 34 117 229 224 82 203 255
60% 62% 55% 43% 54% 62% 67% 45% 64% 65%
9] CD G G
NDP 67 48 19 5 12 27 23 14 21 30
7% 6% 1% 6% 5% 7% 7% 8% 7% 7%
A
OTHER RESPONSES
Other 50 41 9 9 18 17 6 18 15 9
5% 5% 5% 1% 8% 5% 2% 10% 5% 2%
EF F F HI
None 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
0 0 - - - - 0 - - 0
Don't know/Refused 43 40 3 13 11 14 5 17 14 3
4% 5% 2% 16% 5% 4% 2% 10% 4% 1%
DEF F HI |
SCORING SUMMARY
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

21. Which political party is in power in your province or territory?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |

Good answers 779 639 140 44 145 293 291 113 254 335
77% 77% 79% 56% 67% 79% 87% 62% 80% 85%

CD CDE G G

Wrong answers 226 189 38 35 71 76 43 69 65 59
23% 23% 21% 44% 33% 21% 13% 38% 20% 15%

EF EF F HI
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey Detailed Tables
DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

OVERALL SCORE:
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I
* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
None 5 4 1 2 1 1 1 3 0 0
0 0 0 2% 0 0 0 1% - -
E HI
1 correct answer 5 4 1 3 0 1 1 3 2 0
0 0 1% 4% - 0 0 2% 1% -
DEF |
2 correct answers 16 13 3 6 4 4 2 6 6 1
2% 2% 2% 7% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 0
DEF | |
3 correct answers 28 21 6 7 9 7 4 12 9 3
3% 3% 4% 9% 4% 2% 1% 7% 3% 1%
EF F HI |
4 correct answers 29 23 6 4 14 7 4 12 6 5
3% 3% 4% 4% 6% 2% 1% 6% 2% 1%
EF HI
5 correct answers 49 42 7 9 12 19 9 17 13 13
5% 5% 4% 11% 5% 5% 3% 9% 4% 3%
EF HI
6 correct answers 44 37 7 8 13 19 5 13 14 9
4% 4% 4% 10% 6% 5% 1% 7% 5% 2%
F F F |
7 correct answers 66 55 11 9 22 25 9 17 26 16
7% 7% 6% 12% 10% 7% 3% 9% 8% 4%
F F F | |
8 correct answers 69 54 15 5 23 31 11 16 20 26
7% 7% 8% 6% 11% 8% 3% 9% 6% 7%
F F
9 correct answers 89 64 24 6 28 34 19 11 33 35
9% 8% 14% 8% 13% 9% 6% 6% 10% 9%
A F
10 correct answers 108 90 18 9 25 43 30 27 36 34
1% 1% 10% 1% 12% 12% 9% 15% 1% 9%
|
11 correct answers 93 78 15 5 17 42 29 12 38 36
9% 9% 9% 7% 8% 11% 9% 7% 12% 9%
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

Detailed Tables

OVERALL SCORE:
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I
* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban Rural <HS HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
12 correct answers 116 99 18 3 20 43 49 11 41 54
12% 12% 10% 4% 9% 12% 15% 6% 13% 14%
C G G
13 correct answers 102 85 17 0 16 33 52 7 29 54
10% 10% 9% - 8% 9% 15% 4% 9% 14%
C C CDE G G
14 correct answers 89 72 16 3 7 32 46 9 29 45
9% 9% 9% 4% 3% 9% 14% 5% 9% 1%
D CDE G
15 correct answers 57 50 7 1 3 21 32 7 9 33
6% 6% 4% 1% 2% 6% 9% 4% 3% 8%
D CD GH
16 correct answers 23 20 3 0 2 3 18 0 6 17
2% 2% 2% - 1% 1% 5% - 2% 4%
CDE G
17 correct answers 14 14 1 0 0 3 11 1 2 12
1% 2% 0 - - 1% 3% 0 1% 3%
DE H
18 correct answers 4 4 0 0 0 1 3 0 1 2
0 0 - - - 0 1% - 0 1%
SCORING SUMMARY
None 0% 5 4 1 2 1 1 1 3 0 0
0 0 0 2% 0 0 0 1% - -
E HI
Between 1% and <10% 21 16 4 8 4 5 3 9 8 1
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 5% 2% 0
DEF | |
Between 10% and <20% 57 44 13 11 23 14 8 24 14 8
6% 5% 7% 14% 1% 4% 2% 13% 5% 2%
EF EF HI
Between 20% and <30% 93 78 15 16 25 37 14 30 27 22
9% 9% 8% 21% 12% 10% 4% 17% 9% 6%
EF F F HI
Between 30% and <40% 136 110 26 14 45 56 20 32 46 43
14% 13% 15% 18% 21% 15% 6% 18% 15% 1%
F F F |
Between 40% and <50% 197 154 42 15 53 76 49 38 69 69
20% 19% 24% 19% 25% 21% 15% 21% 21% 18%
F F

Ipsos-Reid Public Affairs
June 5-7, 2007

FINAL DATA

Filename: QUIZ2-F3.DOC

38



Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

Detailed Tables

OVERALL SCORE:
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I
* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B o] D E F G H |
Between 50% and <57% 93 78 15 5 17 42 29 12 38 36
9% 9% 9% 7% 8% 11% 9% 7% 12% 9%
Between 57% and <70% 307 256 51 7 43 108 147 27 99 152
31% 31% 29% 8% 20% 29% 44% 15% 31% 39%
o] CD CDE G GH
Between 70% and <80% 80 70 10 1 5 24 50 7 16 50
8% 8% 6% 1% 2% 7% 15% 4% 5% 13%
D CDE GH
Between 80% and <90% 18 18 1 0 0 5 14 1 3 14
2% 2% 0 - - 1% 4% 0 1% 4%
DE GH
Failed (Less than 60%) 600 484 116 72 168 232 124 148 202 178
60% 59% 65% 90% 78% 63% 37% 81% 63% 45%
DEF EF F HI |
Passed (60% or more) 405 343 62 8 48 137 210 34 117 216
40% 41% 35% 10% 22% 37% 63% 19% 37% 55%
C CD CDE G GH
STATISTICS
Mean Correct Answers 10.11 10.20 9.70 6.86 8.70 10.10 11.83 8.04 9.98 11.41
o] CD CDE G GH
Standard Deviation 3.6 3.6 3.5 3.6 3.2 3.3 3.3 3.7 3.4 3.2
Standard Error 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DEMOGRAPHICS

Region:

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban Rural <HS HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
British Columbia 140 118 22 11 23 49 56 17 41 59
14% 14% 12% 14% 11% 13% 17% 10% 13% 15%
Alberta 97 83 14 3 21 40 32 19 21 46
10% 10% 8% 4% 10% 11% 10% 10% 7% 12%
H
Sask/Man 67 46 21 6 13 23 24 12 25 25
7% 6% 12% 7% 6% 6% 7% 7% 8% 6%
A
Ontario 387 322 65 22 83 144 135 58 118 164
38% 39% 37% 28% 38% 39% 40% 32% 37% 42%
G
Quebec 238 200 39 26 53 97 63 63 88 72
24% 24% 22% 33% 25% 26% 19% 35% 28% 18%
F F | |
Atlantic 76 59 17 11 22 17 25 14 27 28
8% 7% 9% 14% 10% 5% 7% 8% 8% 7%
E E
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey Detailed Tables
DEMOGRAPHICS

Province:

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
British Columbia 140 118 22 11 23 49 56 17 41 59
14% 14% 12% 14% 1% 13% 17% 10% 13% 15%
Alberta 97 83 14 3 21 40 32 19 21 46
10% 10% 8% 4% 10% 1% 10% 10% 7% 12%
H
Saskatchewan 30 19 11 3 6 12 9 5 10 14
3% 2% 6% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
A
Manitoba 37 26 10 3 7 11 15 7 15 11
4% 3% 6% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3%
Ontario 387 322 65 22 83 144 135 58 118 164
38% 39% 37% 28% 38% 39% 40% 32% 37% 42%
G
Quebec 238 200 39 26 53 97 63 63 88 72
24% 24% 22% 33% 25% 26% 19% 35% 28% 18%
F F | |
New Brunswick 23 23 0 4 8 5 5 3 9 6
2% 3% - 5% 4% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2%
B EF E
Nova Scotia 33 25 7 3 13 3 13 7 13 11
3% 3% 4% 4% 6% 1% 4% 4% 4% 3%
E E E
Prince Edward Island 2 1 2 1 0 1 1 0 1 1
0 0 1% 1% - 0 0 - 0 0
A
Newfoundland 18 10 8 3 1 9 6 4 5 10
2% 1% 4% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
A
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DEMOGRAPHICS

Canadian Markets:

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban Rural <HS HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
WEST (NET) 304 247 57 20 58 111 112 48 87 130
30% 30% 32% 25% 27% 30% 34% 26% 27% 33%
- British Columbia 140 118 22 11 23 49 56 17 41 59
14% 14% 12% 14% 1% 13% 17% 10% 13% 15%
- Alberta 97 83 14 3 21 40 32 19 21 46
10% 10% 8% 4% 10% 1% 10% 10% 7% 12%
H
- Saskatchewan/Manitoba 67 46 21 6 13 23 24 12 25 25
7% 6% 12% 7% 6% 6% 7% 7% 8% 6%
A
ONTARIO (NET) 387 322 65 22 83 144 135 58 118 164
38% 39% 37% 28% 38% 39% 40% 32% 37% 42%
G
-GTA 158 155 3 6 25 55 70 14 36 85
16% 19% 2% 7% 1% 15% 21% 7% 1% 22%
B CDE GH
- Central Ontario 82 62 19 3 19 33 26 10 33 26
8% 8% 1% 4% 9% 9% 8% 5% 10% 7%
- Eastern Ontario 56 44 11 3 17 13 23 13 14 23
6% 5% 6% 3% 8% 3% 7% 7% 4% 6%
E E
- SouthWest Ontario 60 39 21 8 14 26 11 11 25 20
6% 5% 12% 1% 6% 7% 3% 6% 8% 5%
A F F
- Northern Ontario 32 21 11 3 8 17 4 10 10 10
3% 3% 6% 3% 4% 5% 1% 5% 3% 3%
A F
QUEBEC (NET) 238 200 39 26 53 97 63 63 88 72
24% 24% 22% 33% 25% 26% 19% 35% 28% 18%
F F | |
- Montreal CMA - Quebec 114 109 5 8 22 45 40 28 44 33
1% 13% 3% 10% 10% 12% 12% 15% 14% 8%
B | |
- Other - Quebec 124 91 33 18 31 52 23 35 44 39
12% 1% 19% 23% 14% 14% 7% 19% 14% 10%
A F F F |
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DEMOGRAPHICS

Canadian Markets:

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

* small base

Detailed Tables

Atlantic

REGION TYPE
Urban [ Rural
A B
59 17
7% 9%

INCOME
<$30K | $30K-<$60K | $60K +
G H I
14 27 28
8% 8% 7%
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DEMOGRAPHICS

Detailed Tables

Urban / Rural
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I
* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
Urban 827 827 0 53 166 304 299 144 257 333
82% 100% - 67% 77% 82% 89% 79% 81% 84%
B 9] CDE
Rural 178 0 178 26 50 65 35 38 62 61
18% - 100% 33% 23% 18% 1% 21% 19% 16%
A EF F F
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey Detailed Tables
DEMOGRAPHICS

Census Metropolitan Area:

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
St. John's 9 7 2 0 0 6 4 0 1 8
1% 1% 1% - - 2% 1% - 0 2%
Corner Brook 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
0 0 - - - 0 - - 0 -
Charlottetown 2 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0
0 0 0 - - 0 0 - 0 -
Halifax 15 14 1 1 6 1 7 1 4 9
1% 2% 0 1% 3% 0 2% 1% 1% 2%
E E
Truro 3 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 3 0
0 0 - - 1% - - - 1%
EF
Cape Breton 4 4 0 0 1 1 2 2 1 1
0 0 - - 0 0 1% 1% 0 0
Moncton 5 5 0 0 1 2 2 1 1 1
0 1% - - 1% 0 1% 0 0 0
Saint John 3 3 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 1
0 0 - - 1% - - - 0 0
Fredericton 3 3 0 0 0 1 2 0 2 1
0 0 0 0 1% 0
Matane 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
0 0 - 1% - - - 0 - -
Rimouski 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
0 0 - - - 0 - - - 0
Riviere-du-Loup 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
0 0 - - - 0 - - 0 -
Baie-Comeau 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
0 0 - - 0 - - - 0 -
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DEMOGRAPHICS

Census Metropolitan Area:

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Alma 4 4 0 0 1 1 2 1 1 2
0 0 - 0 0 1% 0 0 0
Sept-lles 3 3 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 2
0 0 - 3% 0 - - 1% 0
EF
Quebec 27 24 3 1 7 12 8 5 4 16
3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4%
H
Thetford Mines 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0
0 0 - - - 1% - - 1% -
Sherbrooke 6 6 0 3 1 2 0 2 3 1
1% 1% - 4% 0 0 - 1% 1% 0
DEF
Cowansville 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
0 0 - - 0 - - 1% - -
Trois-Rivieres 6 6 0 0 1 4 1 0 2 4
1% 1% - - 0 1% 0 - 1% 1%
Shawinigan 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 1 1 0
0 0 - - - 0 - 0 0 -
Drummondville 5 5 0 3 1 0 1 2 3 0
0 1% - 4% 0 - 0 1% 1% -
DEF
Granby 3 3 0 0 2 1 0 2 1 0
0 0 - - 1% 0 - 1% 0 -
|
Saint-Hyacinthe 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0
0 0 - - - 0 - 0 - -
Sorel 3 3 0 1 1 1 0 2 0 1
0 0 - 2% 0 0 - 1% - 0
F
Joliette 4 4 0 0 3 1 1 1 3 0
0 1% - - 1% 0 0 0 1% -
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DEMOGRAPHICS

Census Metropolitan Area:

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Saint-Jean-sur-Richelieu 4 4 0 1 0 3 0 1 1 2
0 0 - 1% 1% 0 0 0
F
Montreal 103 99 4 8 18 42 36 26 39 31
10% 12% 2% 10% 8% 1% 1% 14% 12% 8%
B |
Salaberry-de-Valleyfield 3 3 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 1
0 0 - - 0 0 0 - 0 0
Val-d'Or 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
0 0 - - 0 - - 0 - -
Rouyn-Noranda 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
0 0 - - - 0 - - - 0
Cornwall 3 2 1 1 1 1 0 2 1 0
0 0 0 1% 0 0 - 1% 0 -
Ottawa - Hull 30 30 0 1 4 9 16 4 11 15
3% 4% - 1% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3% 4%
B
Brockville 2 0 2 0 0 1 2 1 0 0
0 - 1% - - 0 0 0 - -
A
Pembroke 2 2 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 1
0 0 - - 1% - - 0 - 0
Kingston 9 7 3 0 4 2 4 3 2 3
1% 1% 1% - 2% 0 1% 2% 1% 1%
Belleville 3 3 0 0 2 1 0 0 2 0
0 0 - - 1% 0 - - 1% -
Peterborough 4 1 3 1 0 1 2 0 3 1
0 0 1% 1% - 0 1% - 1% 0
A
Oshawa 17 17 0 2 6 4 5 2 3 9

2°/°

2°/°

2°/°

3%

1°/°

1°/°

1°/°

1°/°

2°/°
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DEMOGRAPHICS

Census Metropolitan Area:

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Toronto 139 137 2 4 19 49 65 12 31 76
14% 17% 1% 5% 9% 13% 19% 6% 10% 19%
B CDE GH
Hamilton 27 26 2 0 7 8 12 1 16 5
3% 3% 1% - 3% 2% 4% 0 5% 1%
Gl
St. Catharines - Niagara 11 9 2 2 2 6 1 4 3 3
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0 2% 1% 1%
F
Kitchener 15 14 1 0 4 5 6 2 2 8
1% 2% 1% - 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Brantford 4 4 0 2 1 2 0 1 3 0
0 0 - 2% 0 0 - 0 1% -
F
Woodstock 2 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 1
0 0 - - 1% - - - 0 0
Tillsonburg 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
0 0 - - 0 - - - 0 -
Simcoe 4 3 2 1 1 3 0 2 1 1
0 0 1% 1% 0 1% - 1% 0 0
Guelph 7 7 0 0 0 7 0 0 2 4
1% 1% - - - 2% - - 1% 1%
F
Stratford 2 2 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0
0 0 - 1% 1% - - 1% 0 -
EF
London 12 11 1 2 1 6 3 2 7 3
1% 1% 1% 2% 0 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Chatham 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
0 - 1% - - 0 - - - 0
A
Leamington 2 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 2
0 0 1% - - 1% - - - 1%
Windsor 8 6 1 1 0 2 5 1 1 3
1% 1% 1% 1% - 0 1% 0 0 1%
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DEMOGRAPHICS

Census Metropolitan Area:

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Sarnia 3 2 1 0 2 0 1 0 1 2
0 0 0 - 1% 0 0 0
Owen Sound 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
0 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Barrie 5 4 1 0 2 2 1 1 2 0
0 0 1% - 1% 0 0 0 1% -
Orillia 2 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0
0 0 - - - - 0 - 1% -
Midland 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
0 0 - - - - 0 - - 0
North Bay 2 2 0 0 0 2 1 2 0 0
0 0 - - - 0 0 1% - -
Sudbury 4 3 1 1 1 2 0 2 0 2
0 0 0 1% 0 0 - 1% - 0
Elliot Lake 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
0 0 - - 0 - - - 0 -
Haileybury 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
0 - 1% - - 0 - - 0 -
A

Timmins 3 3 0 1 0 1 1 1 2 0
0 0 - 1% - 0 0 0 1% -
Sault Ste. Marie 4 3 1 0 1 1 2 0 0 4

0 0 1% - 0 0 1% - - 1%
Thunder Bay 5 5 0 0 1 4 0 2 2 1
1% 1% - - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 0
Kenora 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
0 0 - - - 0 - - - 0
Winnipeg 24 21 3 1 4 7 13 4 9 8

2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2%
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DEMOGRAPHICS

Census Metropolitan Area:

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Portage la Prairie 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0
0 0 - - 0 1%
Brandon 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
0 0 - - - 0 - - 0 -
Thompson 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
0 0 - - - 0 - - - 0
Regina 6 5 1 0 2 2 2 0 1 5
1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - 0 1%
Yorkton 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0
0 0 - - - 0 - 1%
Moose Jaw 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 1
0 0 - - - 1% - 1% - 0
Saskatoon 9 9 0 0 1 2 6 0 4 4
1% 1% - - 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1%
Prince Albert 2 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1
0 0 - 1% 0 - - - - 0
Medicine Hat 3 3 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 2
0 0 - - 1% 0 - 0 - 0
Lethbridge 3 3 0 1 0 1 1 2 0 1
0 0 - 1% - 0 0 1% - 0
Calgary 29 29 1 0 4 9 16 4 6 13
3% 3% 0 - 2% 3% 5% 2% 2% 3%
B
Red Deer 2 2 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 1
0 0 - - 0 0 0 - - 0
Camrose 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
0 0 - - - - 0 - 0 -
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey Detailed Tables
DEMOGRAPHICS

Census Metropolitan Area:

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Edmonton 32 31 1 1 7 15 8 6 9 14
3% 4% 0 1% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4%
B
Lloydminster 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
0 0 - - - 0 - - 0
Grande Prairie 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
0 0 - - - 0 -
Wood Buffalo 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2
0 0 - 0 0
Wetaskiwin 2 2 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 1
0 0 - - 1% 0 - 0 - 0
Kelowna 3 3 0 0 2 1 0 0 2 1
0 0 - - 1% 0 - - 1% 0
Vernon 2 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1
0 0 - - 1% 0 - - - 0
Kamloops 2 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 0
0 0 - - 0 0 - - 1% -
Chilliwack 3 3 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 2
0 0 - - 0 0 0 0 - 1%
Abbotsford 16 16 0 0 0 6 9 0 5 8
2% 2% - - - 2% 3% - 2% 2%
D
Vancouver 63 63 0 3 7 24 29 8 15 27
6% 8% - 4% 3% 6% 9% 5% 5% 7%
B D
Victoria 11 11 0 1 0 1 9 0 2 7
1% 1% - 1% - 0 3% - 1% 2%
DE
Nanaimo 2 2 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 1
0 0 0 0 0 - 0
Port Alberni 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0
0 0 - - - 0 - 1%
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey Detailed Tables
DEMOGRAPHICS

Census Metropolitan Area:

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Courtenay 3 2 1 0 0 0 2 1 0 1
0 0 1% - - - 1% 1% - 0
Campbell River 2 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0
0 0 - 3% - - - - 1%
DEF
Williams Lake 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
0 1% 2% - - - - 0
A EF
Prince George 3 3 0 1 0 2 0 0 1 1
0 0 - 1% - 1% - - 0 0
Fort St. John 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
0 0 - 0 0
Not in a CMA/Unknown 206 73 133 28 64 72 40 52 78 60
20% 9% 75% 35% 30% 19% 12% 29% 25% 15%
A EF EF F | |
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DEMOGRAPHICS

Respondent's Sex:

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
Male 492 410 83 43 101 172 175 72 156 220
49% 50% 47% 54% 46% 47% 52% 40% 49% 56%
G
Female 513 418 95 36 116 197 160 110 164 174
51% 50% 53% 46% 54% 53% 48% 60% 51% 44%
|
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey Detailed Tables
DEMOGRAPHICS

Language of Interview:

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
English 784 645 139 53 163 282 279 123 237 329
78% 78% 78% 67% 75% 76% 84% 67% 74% 83%
CDE GH
French 221 182 39 26 53 87 55 60 82 65
22% 22% 22% 33% 25% 24% 16% 33% 26% 17%
F F F | |

Ipsos-Reid Public Affairs 54
June 5-7, 2007 E
FINAL DATA

Filename: QUIZ2-F3.DOC



Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DEMOGRAPHICS

What age group do you fall into?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
18to0 24 100 87 13 8 36 36 20 22 38 32
10% 1% 7% 1% 17% 10% 6% 12% 12% 8%
EF
2510 34 195 170 26 8 26 85 77 21 76 89
19% 20% 14% 10% 12% 23% 23% 1% 24% 23%
CD CD G G
35to 44 180 148 32 7 31 65 76 31 38 89
18% 18% 18% 9% 15% 18% 23% 17% 12% 23%
CD H
45 to 54 215 173 42 14 55 86 60 29 70 96
21% 21% 24% 17% 25% 23% 18% 16% 22% 24%
F G
55 to 64 161 131 30 12 33 53 63 32 51 65
16% 16% 17% 15% 15% 14% 19% 18% 16% 17%
65+ 149 114 35 30 34 44 39 47 47 23
15% 14% 20% 38% 16% 12% 12% 26% 15% 6%
A DEF HI |
Refused 4 4 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0
0 1% - - 0 0 - - - -
STATISTICS
Average age 46 45 50 54 46 44 45 50 45 43
A DEF HI
Standard Deviation 16.4 16.4 16.2 19.1 17.2 15.6 15.5 18.8 16.9 13.7
Standard Error 0.5 0.6 1.2 2.2 1.2 0.8 0.9 1.4 1.0 0.7
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DEMOGRAPHICS

What is your current marital status?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban Rural <HS HS [ Postsec University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
Single or never married 238 211 27 17 48 90 84 72 94 51
24% 26% 15% 21% 22% 24% 25% 39% 29% 13%
B HI |
Married 490 385 105 32 106 169 183 34 141 259
49% 47% 59% 40% 49% 46% 55% 19% 44% 66%
A CE G GH
Common-law or living with a partner 128 113 15 13 30 51 35 16 40 65
13% 14% 9% 16% 14% 14% 10% 9% 12% 17%
G
Divorced or separated 85 68 17 8 16 43 18 35 31 13
8% 8% 10% 1% 7% 12% 5% 19% 10% 3%
F HI |
Widowed 54 41 13 10 12 16 14 26 14 4
5% 5% 7% 12% 6% 4% 4% 14% 4% 1%
EF HI |
Refused 9 9 0 0 5 0 2 0 0 2
1% 1% - - 2% - 0 - - 0
E
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DEMOGRAPHICS

Including yourself, how many people currently live in your household?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
1 person 186 154 32 27 33 66 58 90 53 25
18% 19% 18% 34% 15% 18% 17% 49% 17% 6%
DEF HI |
2 persons 344 275 69 23 79 131 109 44 120 128
34% 33% 39% 29% 37% 36% 33% 24% 38% 32%
G G
3 persons 190 153 37 15 40 74 60 27 68 82
19% 18% 21% 18% 19% 20% 18% 15% 21% 21%
4 persons 173 148 25 8 33 57 76 13 48 100
17% 18% 14% 10% 15% 15% 23% 7% 15% 25%
CDE G GH
5 persons 67 57 10 4 15 29 18 3 19 38
7% 7% 5% 5% 7% 8% 5% 2% 6% 10%
G G
6 persons 23 20 3 2 6 8 8 3 5 13
2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%
7 persons 5 5 0 1 1 2 2 0 5 1
1% 1% - 1% 0 1% 1% - 1% 0
8 persons 3 3 0 0 2 1 0 0 2 1
0 0 - - 1% 0 - - 1% 0
9 persons 3 3 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 3
0 0 - - 1% - 0 - 1%
10+ persons 3 1 2 1 2 0 0 1 0 2
0 0 1% 1% 1% - - 0 - 1%
A
Refused 9 9 0 0 3 1 2 2 0 1
1% 1% - - 1% 0 0 1% - 0
STATISTICS
Mean 2.73 2.75 2.63 2.41 2.87 2.69 2.77 1.95 2.69 3.20
C G GH
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DEMOGRAPHICS

Do you have any children under the age of 18 currently living in your household?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: Excludes respondents living alone
Unweighted Base 805 656 149 51 183 301 268 94 258 363
Weighted Base 811 665 146 52¢ 181 302 274 91* 266 368
Yes 319 263 56 16 73 123 106 34 105 160
39% 40% 39% 31% 40% 41% 39% 37% 39% 43%
No 490 400 90 36 106 179 168 57 162 208
60% 60% 61% 69% 59% 59% 61% 63% 61% 57%
Refused 2 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 - - 1% - - - - -
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DEMOGRAPHICS

And what are the ages of each of the children under 18 who are currently living in your household?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Detailed Tables

REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
ALL AGES
|
Base: Children under the age of 18 currently living in household

Unweighted Base 316 260 56 14 72 123 106 37 99 157
Weighted Base 319 263 56 16 73* 123 106* 34 105* 160

Under 1 year old 28 23 5 1 8 13 6 3 12 13
9% 9% 9% 8% 1% 1% 5% 9% 1% 8%

One year old 32 26 6 0 6 14 12 6 10 14
10% 10% 1% - 8% 12% 12% 17% 10% 9%

Two years old 38 31 7 0 9 17 13 3 11 24
12% 12% 13% - 12% 14% 12% 8% 1% 15%

Three years old 31 26 5 0 7 6 18 3 8 20
10% 10% 9% - 9% 5% 17% 8% 7% 12%
E
Four years old 36 31 5 3 7 14 12 3 12 18
1% 12% 9% 18% 9% 12% 12% 9% 12% 1%
Five years old 30 24 6 3 7 7 13 7 8 14
9% 9% 10% 17% 10% 5% 12% 20% 8% 9%
H
Six years old 38 29 8 2 7 9 20 3 12 21
12% 1% 15% 13% 10% 7% 19% 9% 1% 13%
E

Seven years old 28 22 7 3 9 8 8 3 7 14
9% 8% 12% 15% 13% 7% 8% 8% 7% 9%

Eight years old 34 25 10 3 11 8 12 4 13 17
1% 9% 17% 18% 16% 7% 1% 1% 12% 1%

Nine years old 25 20 5 3 5 12 6 3 9 12
8% 8% 9% 15% 6% 10% 6% 9% 8% 8%

Ten years old 30 24 5 2 5 10 13 4 3 21
9% 9% 10% 1% 7% 8% 12% 10% 3% 13%

H

Eleven years old 35 30 5 3 10 12 9 3 10 19
1% 12% 8% 18% 14% 10% 9% 8% 10% 12%

Twelve years old 28 24 4 1 9 10 8 3 9 15
9% 9% 8% 5% 13% 8% 7% 8% 8% 9%
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DEMOGRAPHICS

And what are the ages of each of the children under 18 who are currently living in your household?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Detailed Tables

REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec University <$30K $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Thirteen years old 26 23 3 3 8 8 7 4 10 10
8% 9% 5% 17% 1% 7% 7% 13% 10% 6%
Fourteen years old 32 26 7 2 9 13 7 1 14 14
10% 10% 12% 12% 13% 1% 7% 3% 13% 9%
Fifteen years old 32 25 7 1 9 12 10 3 7 21
10% 10% 12% 5% 12% 10% 10% 10% 7% 13%
Sixteen years old 31 26 5 2 9 13 7 4 7 17
10% 10% 8% 1% 13% 10% 7% 12% 7% 1%
Seventeen years old 30 26 4 0 9 11 9 1 12 17
9% 10% 8% - 13% 9% 9% 3% 1% 10%
Refused 5 3 2 0 2 3 1 0 1 2
2% 1% 3% - 2% 2% 1% - 1% 1%
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DEMOGRAPHICS

What is the highest level of formal education that you have completed?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
Grade school or some high school 79 53 26 79 0 0 0 38 29 7
8% 6% 15% 100% - - - 21% 9% 2%
A DEF HI |
Complete high school 217 166 50 0 217 0 0 52 72 66
22% 20% 28% - 100% - - 28% 22% 17%
A CEF |
Some community college or university, but 167 135 32 0 0 167 0 26 55 63
did not finish
17% 16% 18% - - 45% - 14% 17% 16%
CDF
Complete technical or trade 202 169 33 0 0 202 0 40 73 75
school/Community college
20% 20% 19% - - 55% - 22% 23% 19%
CDF
Complete university degree, such as a 232 205 28 0 0 0 232 19 68 118
Bachelor's
23% 25% 16% - - - 69% 10% 21% 30%
B CDE G GH
Post-graduate degree, such as a Master's 102 94 8 0 0 0 102 5 22 64
or Ph.D.
10% 1% 4% - - - 31% 3% 7% 16%
B CDE GH
Refused 6 5 1 0 0 0 0 2 1 0
1% 1% 0 - - - - 1% 0 -
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DEMOGRAPHICS

Which one of the following categories best describes your current employment status?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban Rural <HS HS [ Postsec University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
Working full-time 459 392 66 19 78 172 189 34 149 242
46% 47% 37% 24% 36% 47% 57% 18% 47% 61%
B CD CDE G GH
Working part-time 105 88 17 8 29 45 21 28 39 28
10% 1% 9% 10% 13% 12% 6% 16% 12% 7%
F F | |
Self-employed 98 72 26 4 23 39 32 8 28 54
10% 9% 14% 5% 1% 1% 10% 4% 9% 14%
A G
Unemployed, but looking for work 43 35 7 5 10 16 12 15 14 10
4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 3% 8% 4% 3%
|
Attending school full-time/A student 20 19 2 1 3 7 9 8 6 3
2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1%
|
Retired 194 149 45 27 50 61 54 61 61 32
19% 18% 25% 35% 23% 16% 16% 34% 19% 8%
A EF EF HI |
Not in the workforce/A full-time 70 59 12 12 19 25 14 23 20 21
homemaker
7% 7% 7% 16% 9% 7% 4% 13% 6% 5%
EF F HI
Other/Social assistance/Disability 10 8 3 2 2 4 2 5 2 3
1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%
F HI
Refused 5 5 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1
1% 1% - - 1% - - - - 0
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Dominion Institute Citizenship Survey

DEMOGRAPHICS

And which of the following categories best describes your annual household income?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
Under $10,000 25 25 1 10 5 6 5 25 0 0
3% 3% 0 12% 2% 2% 1% 14% - -
DEF HI
$10,000 to just under $20,000 77 58 18 16 25 27 7 77 0 0
8% 7% 10% 20% 1% 7% 2% 42% - -
EF F F HI
$20,000 to just under $30,000 80 61 19 13 23 32 13 80 0 0
8% 7% 1% 16% 10% 9% 4% 44% - -
F F F HI
$30,000 to just under $40,000 103 84 19 13 25 39 26 0 103 0
10% 10% 11% 16% 12% 11% 8% - 32% -
F Gl
$40,000 to just under $50,000 89 74 15 6 20 42 21 0 89 0
9% 9% 8% 7% 9% 1% 6% - 28%
F Gl
$50,000 to just under $60,000 128 99 28 11 26 48 43 0 128 0
13% 12% 16% 14% 12% 13% 13% - 40%
Gl
$60,000 to just under $70,000 66 54 12 3 18 25 20 0 0 66
7% 7% 7% 3% 8% 7% 6% - - 17%
GH
$70,000 to just under $80,000 68 55 14 2 14 22 31 0 0 68
7% 7% 8% 2% 6% 6% 9% - 17%
9] GH
$80,000 to just under $100,000 85 77 9 2 16 28 38 0 0 85
8% 9% 5% 2% 8% 8% 1% - 22%
9] GH
$100,000 and over 175 148 27 1 18 63 93 0 0 175
17% 18% 15% 1% 8% 17% 28% - - 44%
9] CD CDE GH
Refused 109 93 16 5 27 37 37 0 0 0
1% 1% 9% 6% 12% 10% 1% - - -
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